
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the Council’s 
website. This information may be available in alternative formats on request. Please 
note the meeting will be recorded and the recording will be placed on the website 
(except any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however be aware that the 
public gallery is not a supervised area. 

 
 

Name of meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date TUESDAY 7 FEBRUARY 2023 

Time 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs R Quigley (Chairman), C Quirk (Vice-Chairman), D Adams, 
W Drew, J Lever, M Lilley, J Medland, J Robertson and P Spink 

Co-opted Members Cameron Palin (IWALC) and Vacancy (HALC) 

 Democratic Services Officer: Megan Tuckwell 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2023. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Members of the public are invited to make representations to the Committee 

regarding its workplan. Questions may be asked without notice, but to guarantee a 
full reply at the meeting a question must be put (including the name and address of 
the questioner) in writing or by email to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later 
than two clear working days before the start of the meeting. The deadline for written 
questions is Thursday, 2 February 2023.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


5. Progress Update  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
 To receive an update on the progress against the outcomes arising from previous 

meetings, and to provide an update on any outstanding actions. 
  

6. Committee's Workplan:   
  
 (a) Forward Plan  (Pages 13 - 30) 

 
  To identify any items contained within the Council’s forward plan which 

would benefit from early consideration by scrutiny, either before the 
Cabinet makes a decision or to monitor post-implementation, and should 
therefore be included in the Committee’s work programme. The forward 
plan can be viewed online here. 
  

 (b) Committee's Work Programme 2022-25  (Pages 31 - 40) 
 

  To note the content of the current work programme, and to consider the 
inclusion of any additional items. Members of the public are invited to 
submit in writing to the Committee possible items for inclusion in its 
workplan. 
  

7. Budget Proposals 2023-24  (Pages 41 - 42) 
 
 To discuss the principles behind the 2023-24 budget. 

  
8. Asset Management/ Property Rationalisation  (Pages 43 - 52) 
 
 To consider a report on the lines of enquiry agreed by the Committee at its 

meeting on 12 April 2022. 
  

9. Quarterly Performance Report - Quarter 3 2022-23  (Pages 53 - 120) 
 
 To receive a copy of the report to Cabinet on 9 February 2023, and to consider 

the performance measures for Quarter 3 of 2022-23. 
  

10. Floating Bridge  (Pages 121 - 122) 
 
 To consider the timeline and outcomes from the Cowes Floating Bridge mediation 

and the future of the vessel. The Chairman to report on outcomes from the 
informal briefing held on 31 January 2023. 
  

11. Members' Question Time   
 
 A question may be asked at the meeting without prior notice but in these 

circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will be given at the meeting. 
To guarantee a reply, a question must be submitted in writing or by email to 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 5pm on Friday 3 February 2023.  
 

[...]
ot disrupt the meeting, and if it does you will be asked to stop 
and possibly to leave the meeting. This meeting may also be filmed for live and 
subsequent broadcast (except any part of the meeting from which the press and public are 
excluded).  
 
If you wish to record, film or photograph the council meeting or if you believe that being 
filmed or recorded would pose a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with 
the democratic services officer prior to that start of  the meeting. Their contact details are 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  
 

Page 3

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 

Page 4



 

Page 5



 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

Name of meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time TUESDAY 10 JANUARY 2023 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs R Quigley (Chairman), C Quirk (Vice-Chairman), D Adams, 
J Lever, M Lilley, J Medland, J Robertson and P Spink 

Co-opted Cameron Palin (IWALC)  

Also Present  Cllrs I Stephens, J Bacon, C Jarman, J Jones-Evans, P Jordan, 
and G Brodie 
 
Christopher Ashman, Wendy Perera, Christopher Potter, Colin 
Rowland, Paul Thistlewood, Megan Tuckwell, Melanie White and 
Simon Wiggins 

Also Present (Virtual) Cllrs D Andre and M Beston 
 
Sharon Betts, Steve Crocker, Natasha Dix, Kerry Hubbleday and 
Chris Ward 

Apologies Cllr W Drew 

 
47 Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Warren Drew. 
  

48 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2022 be confirmed as a true 
record. 
  

49 Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received at this stage. 
  

50 Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received. 
  
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



51 Progress Update  
 
The chairman presented the report which provided an overview of the progress 
against actions and outcomes from previous meetings. No comments or questions 
were raised at this stage. It was noted that an informal meeting to discuss the 
outcome of the mediation process for the Floating Bridge had been arranged for 31 
January 2023. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the progress report be noted. 
 

52 Draft Budget Proposals 2023-24  
 
Consideration was given to the general principles and pressures behind the 2023-24 
budget. A series of written questions had been submitted by the committee prior to 
the meeting, and responses were provided. Discussion took place regarding 
government funding, including the safeguarding of statutory services, progress 
regarding an ‘Island Deal’, and the funding implications for town, parish and 
community councils and the voluntary and community sector. Additional questions 
were raised in relation to statutory minimum reserves, cross-party collaboration, 
whether pay-rises had been budgeted for and discussed with unions to avoid 
possible future strike action, and protections and alternative funding modelling for 
non-statutory services such as 1Leisure. Assurance was sought that the Leader was 
confident that the Council could deliver a legal and balanced budget for 2023-24. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted. 
 

53 Committee's Workplan:  
 
53a Forward Plan  
 
The committee were invited to identify any item contained within the published 
forward plan that would benefit from early consideration within the committee’s own 
workplan or one of the policy and scrutiny committees. Discussion took place 
regarding the ‘Disposal of potential housing site(s) in East Cowes’ item due for 
determination by the Cabinet in March 2023. Questions were raised regarding the 
anticipated restriction of the report under commercial confidential and the committee 
requested a written explanation into the rules around confidentiality to understand 
why there are different rules for Cabinet and Scrutiny and to put in place a clear 
policy for all committees to follow. Comments were made in relation to the ‘Council 
Tax Premiums on Second Homes and Empty Properties’ item due for determination 
by the Cabinet in March 2023. It was requested that the matter be added to the 
committees workplan.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the forward plan be noted. 
  
 
 

Page 8



53b Committee's Work Programme 2022-25  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work programme for 2022-25. It was 
noted that the committee would consider the budget proposals 2023-24 report at its 
meeting in February 2023, and it was requested the report be made available to all 
members as soon as possible. A future update on the progress with the Island 
Planning Strategy, and a copy of the completed review of leisure centres was 
requested. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the workplan be noted. 
  

54 Cancellation of the Tour of Britain  
 
The committee received a report on the implications of the cancellation of the Tour 
of Britain event that was due to take place on 11 September 2022, following the 
death of Queen Elizabeth II. The Cabinet Member for Levelling Up, Regeneration, 
Business Development and Tourism advised that negotiations were underway to 
host a future cycling event on the Island. Concerns were raised in relation to the 
process for recouping losses in light of the cancellation being considered a force 
majeure; and the subsequent insurance implications and whether the council had 
been robust in recovering financial losses under the contract. Questions were raised 
regarding the lessons learned for future insurance protections for major contracts. 
The committee requested to view a copy of the legal advice that was provided, and 
to receive clarity on the point raised in the contract that entitled the council to a 
refund only of host venue fees after real costs had been deducted. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted.  
  

55 Economic Recovery  
 
The committee received a supplementary report which provided a summary of the 
activities relating to economic recovery since the Corporate Plan was approved in 
October 2021. Comments were made with regards to the strategy, accountability, 
the pursuit of an ‘Island Deal’, the Nicholson Road development, Kickstart initiatives, 
and what roadblocks were likely to emerge.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted.  
 

56 Members' Question Time  
 
No written questions were received. 

 
CHAIRMAN

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting 
Date

Agreed Action Responsibility Update Actioned

12 July 2022 Provision of Affordable Housing
A report be submitted to the Committee on the future 
structure of the Housing Team.

Chief Executive Further request for the Chief Executive to 
provide a structure chart for the Housing 
Team was raised at 11 October 2022 
committee meeting

Forward Plan
The committee requested a copy of the review of 
leisure centres once it has been completed.

Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Finance, 
Transformational Change 
and Corporate Resources 

Forward Plan
Regarding the Disposal of potential housing site(s) in 
East Cowes the committee requested a written 
explanation into the rules around confidentiality to 
understand why there are different rules for Cabinet 
and Scrutiny and to put in place a clear policy for all 
committees to follow.

Monitoring Officer

Call In
Consideration be given to arranging a training session 
for scrutiny members in relation to the call in 
arrangements.

Scrutiny Officer Internal discussions are taking place

Call In
The Chairman of the Corporate Scrutiny committee 
requested the Monitoring Officer determine a suitable 
solution to help make Councillors aware of delegated 
decisions and therefore make the call in process 
easier.

Monitoring Officer

Corporate Scrutiny Committee - Progress on Actions & Outcomes 

Outstanding Actions

10 January 
2023

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



11 January 
2022

Work Programme 2022-23
An item relating to Cowes Floating Bridge to be 
included in the workplan after the outcome of the 
mediation was known.

Committee Informal briefing arranged for January 2023 
and the item will also be considered formally 
at February 2023 committee meeting.

Dec-22

Forward Plan
The committee requested a future update on the 
progress with the Island Planning Strategy.

Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Enforcement

Update due to go to Full Council 18 Jan 2023 
has been circulated to committee member. 
Item has been added to the committees 
workplan in line with Forward Plan for May 
2023 to receive an update before IPS returns 
to Cabinet

Jan-23

Cancellation of Tour of Britain
The committee raised concerns on future insurance 
protections for major contracts and requested a 
response, with legal clarity assurances, be provided

Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, Business 
Development and Tourism

Response has been circulated Jan-23

Cancellation of Tour of Britain
The committee requested to view a copy of the Isle of 
Wight Council’s legal advice that was provided.

Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, Business 
Development and Tourism

Response has been circulated Jan-23

Cancellation of Tour of Britain
The committee requested to receive clar
[...]
ry 
year for the statutory provisions to be 
undertaken. 

Full Council 
 
 
Date 1st added: 7 
September 2022 

18 Jan 2023   
 

Open 
 

P
age 15



 

Title and Summary of Proposed 
Decision 

Decision Making Body 
and name of relevant 
Cabinet Member 

Meeting 
Date/Proposed 
Publishing Date 

Relevant documents 
submitted to decision 
maker to be 
considered* 

Consultees (including 
town and parish 
councils) and 
Consultation Method 

May report or 
part of report be 
dealt with in 
private? If so - 
why? 

 
 

 
Page 4

Verbal Update on Draft Island 
Planning Strategy 
 

Full Council 
 
 
Date 1st added:  
4 January 2023 

18 Jan 2023  
 

 
 

Open 
 

Review of Political Proportionality 
and Appointments 
 

Full Council 
 
 
Date 1st added:  
4 January 2023 

18 Jan 2023  
 

 
 

Open 
 

To approve the terms of a new land 
hire agreement with IW Festival Ltd 
for the staging of the IW Festival at 
Seaclose Park. 
 
To approve the terms of a new land 
hire agreement for the staging of the 
IW Festival by the organiser for the 
period 2023 to 2028 

Cabinet 
 
Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Finance, 
Transformational Change 
and Corporate 
Resources 
Date 1st added: 4 
October 2022 

9 Feb 2023  Local councillor 
 

Part exempt 
Appendix 
summarising 
appraisal of 
approach to 
concluding terms 
as contains 
comparison with 
other sites that 
must remain 
commercial in 
confidence 

P
age 16



 

Title and Summary of Proposed 
Decision 

Decision Making Body 
and name of relevant 
Cabinet Member 

Meeting 
Date/Proposed 
Publishing Date 

Relevant documents 
submitted to decision 
maker to be 
considered* 

Consultees (including 
town and parish 
councils) and 
Consultation Method 

May report or 
part of report be 
dealt with in 
private? If so - 
why? 

 
 

 
Page 5

Quarterly Performance Monitoring 
Report Q3 2022-23 
 
To provide a summary of progress 
against Corporate Plan activities and 
measures for the period October to 
December 2022. To inf
[...]
report on the lines of enquiry 
agreed by the Committee at its meeting on 12 
April 2022

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, 
Transformational Change and 
Corporate Resources 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring 
Report Quarter 3 2022-23

To consider the performance measures for 
Quarter 3 of 2022-23

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, 
Transformational Change, and 
Corporate Resources

Cowes Floating Bridge To consider the timeline and outcomes from the 
Cowes Floating Bridge mediation and the future 
of the vessel. The Chairman to report on 
outcomes from the informal briefing held on 31 
January 2023.

Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, 
Highways PFI and Transport

Committee's Workplan a) Forward Plan
To identify any items due to be determined that 
would benefit from pre- or post-decision scrutiny.
b) Committee's Work Programme 2022-25

Committee 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee - Workplan 2022-25 

The committee is responsible for Scrutiny functions in respect of decisions and activities within the remit of the council, the Cabinet, 
Cabinet members, officers, and any functions not otherwise expressly delegated to another Scrutiny committee

7 February 2023

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 6b



Scrutiny Annual Report To review the work of Scrutiny and make 
recommendations for improvements where 
appropriate.

Chairman of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee 

The Council’s Policy Framework To consider a report on the lines of enquiry 
agreed by the Committee at its meeting on 10 
May 2022

Leader and Strategic Oversight / 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, 
Transformational Change and 
Corporate Resources 

IW Community Safety Partnership 
Annual Report 2021-22

Slipped from November 2022. To consider the 
annual report of the partnership in accordance 
with the Committee’s statutory function to review 
or scrutinise decisions made, or other action 
taken, in connection with the discharge by the 
responsible authorities of their crime and disorder 
functions.

Ca
[...]
e risks, clarify impacts of budget reductions 

and challenge priorities. 
 
  To consider whether Cabinet has an effective plan for the implementation of a reduced 

budget for the next financial year and any steps that the council is taking to respond to 
the financial situation over the next 12 to 18 months. 

 
APPROACH 
 
To consider the report being submitted to Cabinet due to be published on 1 February 
2023. 
 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
None. 
 
Contact Point: Melanie White, Scrutiny Officer,   821000 ext 8876 
e-mail melanie.white@iow.gov.uk  
 
 

Agenda Item Introduction

Page 41

Agenda Item 7

mailto:melanie.white@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  
     

 
 
  
Committee CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Date 7 FEBRUARY 2023 
   
Topic ASSET MANAGEMENT AND PROPERTY RATIONALISATION 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
At the Corporate Scrutiny Committee meeting in April 2022 a scoping document was 
approved by the committee for an item on Asset Management & Property Rationalisation 
to be added to the workplan. 
 
FOCUS FOR SCRUTINY 
 
To determine if there a current asset management strategy that sets out: 
  Clear lines of monitoring arrangements for a rolling programme of repairs and regular 

reporting of backlog of maintenance  
  A clear approach and methodology to determine best use of the assets both in the 

short, medium and longer term  
  Rationalisation of the property estate, reduce costs and identify assets that are suitable 

for disposal or redevelopment 
 
APPROACH 
 
A committee report to be submitted. 
 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
Appendix 1 - Asset Management-Property Rationalisation Scrutiny Report 
 
Contact Point: Melanie White, Scrutiny Officer,   821000 ext 8876 
e-mail melanie.white@iow.gov.uk  
 
 

Agenda Item Introduction

Page 43

Agenda Item 8

mailto:melanie.white@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  
   

 

 
  
Committee CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
Date 7 FEBRUARY 2023  
   
Title ASSET MANAGEMENT AND PROPERTY RATIONALISATION     
 
Report of DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION  
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
1. The council's operational properties are key to the delivery of its services to the Island 

community. As well as office space for staff it also includes other facilities for residents 
and visitors such as schools, leisure centres, care homes, libraries, car parks and 
museums.  

 
2. The council's long term strategy has been to reduce the number of buildings in its 

operational portfolio to ensure effective service delivery and reduced running and 
maintenance costs.  The pandemic has provided greater emphasis to the property 
rationalisation agenda, as a result of home and hybrid working, and the council's 
challenging budget position means there needs to be a continued focus on ensuring the 
estate is used as effectively and efficiently as possible. 

 
3. The council also has a commercial property portfolio, including a number of investment 

properties on the mainland which generate revenue income for the authority that is 
invested back into service delivery.  

 
4. The authority also leases properties to local councils, community based organisations 

and other groups for the provision of community services in their local area. 
 
5. The council is also responsible for other “assets” that do not generate income but 

require ongoing maintenance and management such as its parks and gardens, rights of 
way network and areas of “orphan” land which serves no particular purpose (and have 
no value) but are outside any existing contractual or management arrangement 
including with a third party (such as Island Roads). 

 
6. This paper focuses on the operational portfolio of the council and how decisions around 

the need, use, management and maintenance of the operational portfolio are currently 
taken. 

    
7. The principles and objectives of the current Strategic Asset Management Strategy have 

served the council well and are as relevant today as they were
[...]
rmational Change and Corporate Resources 

Page 51

mailto:ashley.curzon@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  
 

     
 

 
Committee CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
Date 7 FEBRUARY 2023 
   
Topic QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT – Q3 2022-23 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Each quarter Cabinet is provided with a summary of progress against Corporate Plan 
activities and measures, to inform Cabinet of areas of particular success, issues requiring 
attention and remedial activity in place to deal with these. The Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee have the opportunity to review the content of these reports and can make 
recommendations to Cabinet for their consideration in determining any action, if any, to be 
taken in response. 
 
FOCUS FOR SCRUTINY 
 
As detailed in the councils Performance Management Framework, the role and 
responsibility of scrutiny is to: 
  Hold the Executive to account for performance outcomes 
  Provide constructive challenge on progress against performance targets and outcomes 
  Inspect, examine and enquire into performance data and reporting 
  Identify, suggest and make recommendations to the Executive on the possible courses 

of action that may assist in securing successful outcomes 
  Encourage resident engagement in the performance of the council. 
 
APPROACH 
 
A Cabinet report to be submitted. 
 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
Appendix 1: Leader and Strategic Oversight  
Appendix 2: Strategic Finance, Transformational Change & Corporate Resources  
Appendix 3: Adult Social Care and Public Health  
Appendix 4: Deputy Leader, Digital Transformation Housing Provision and Housing Needs  
Appendix 5: Children's Services Education and Lifelong Skills  
Appendix 6: Planning and Enforcement  
Appendix 7: Levelling Up, Regeneration, Business Development and Tourism  
Appendix 8: Climate Change, Environment, Heritage, HR & Legal & Democratic Services 
Appendix 9: Highways PFI, Infrastructure and Transport 
Appendix 10: Community Protection, Regulatory Services and Waste 
Appendix 11: Revenue budget monitor – Quarter 2 2022/23. 
Appendix 12: Capital budget monitor – Quarter 2 2022/23. 
 
Contact Point: Melanie White, Scrutiny Officer,   821000 ext 8876  
e-mail melanie.white@iow.gov.uk

Agenda Item Introduction

Page 53

Agenda Item 9

mailto:melanie.white@iow.gov.uk


 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
1. The purpose of this report is to:  

a) provide a summary of progress against Corporate Plan activities and measures for 
the period October to December 2022 (unless otherwise stated and shown in detail 
at appendices 1-10) 

b) inform Cabinet of areas of success, issues requiring attention and remedial activity 
in place to deal with these 

c) provide a report on the financial position of the council for the same period (shown 
in appendices 11 and 12) 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
2. That Cabinet approves the Performance and Finance Report for the Quarter ended 31 

December 2022, and the priority report detail as set out in appendices 1-10, together 
with the council’s financial position as set out at 11-12. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
3. On 17 November 2021, Full Council approved a Corporate Plan which set out the 

council’s vision and strategic priorities for the period 2021 to 2025 and the performance 
metrics from that plan are the ones included within the appendices to this report. 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND STRATEGIC CONTEXT 
 
4. Ongoing management and monitoring of performance data, the council’s strategic risk 

profile and financial situation is required to support the successful delivery of council 
priorities. As such, this report provides the Cabinet (and subsequently the council’s 
scrutiny function) with the necessary information to record achievements, challenge 
areas of underperformance and to account for it to the wider community.  

 
Provision of affordable housing for Island Residents 

 
5. Whilst this report has no direct impact on the provision of housing for Island Residents 

it will play an important
[...]
hild
rens

ASC

Public 
Healt

h

Fir
e &

 re
scu

e

Fin
an

ce

Str
ate

gy

Outsi
de bodies

Unreco
rded

Q3 2021-22 Q3 2022-23

Page 66



QPMR Q3 2022/23 

Page 5 of 6 

 
Strategic Risks 
Lack of financial resource and the ability to deliver the council’s in-year budget strategy 

Assigned to: Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
Inherent Score Target Score Current Score 

16 RED 5 GREEN 5 GREEN 
Previous scores 

Sep 22 Jul 22 Mar 21 
5 GREEN 5 GREEN 9 AMBER 

No change to risk score 
 
Lack of financial resource and the ability to deliver the council’s medium-term financial strategy  

Assigned to: Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
Inherent Score Target Score Current Score 

16 RED 9 AMBER 9 AMBER 
Previous scores 

Sep 22 Jul 22 Mar 21 
9 AMBER 9 AMBER 16 RED 

No change to risk score 
 
  

The following activity supports UN Sustainability Goal 8:  
 
The aim to spend and invest as much council money on the island as is possible by engaging with the local 
business sector to make opportunities more accessible and seeking local quotes for contracts with a value 
of less than £25,000 is now included within the new procurement strategy which has been approved. 
 
Following the appointment of the Chief Executive there will be a review our engagement with Leaders and 
Managers across the organisation to make sure it is timely and useful. Leaders in Adult Social Care and 
Housing have committed to front line staff having access to 3 hours protected development time a month as 
part of the Focus on the Front project and ss part of a trial, handheld devices have been provided to frontline 
staff in the Neighbourhoods directorate, to enable them to access learning and development activities, which 
are essential to their roles. 
 
A workshop for Children's Services is now planned for January 2023. This will then mean that all 
directorates have looked at their workforce information and begun to make plans for recruitment to key roles, 
successio

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Name of meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time TUESDAY 7 FEBRUARY 2023 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs R Quigley (Chairman), C Quirk (Vice-Chairman), R Downer, 
W Drew, J Lever, M Lilley, J Robertson and P Spink 

Co-opted Cameron Palin (IWALC)  

Also Present  Cllrs D Andre, J Bacon, C Jarman, J Jones-Evans, P Jordan, 
K Love and K Lucioni, G Brodie 
 
Christopher Ashman, Sharon Betts, Ashley Curzon, Laura 
Gaudion, Kerry Hubbleday, Christopher Potter, Colin Rowland 
and Chris Ward 

Also Present (Virtual) Stuart Ashley, Simon Bryant and Claire Shand 

Apologies Cllr J Medland 

 
57 Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Cllr Rodney Downer was in attendance as a substitute for Cllr David Adams. 
Apologies were received from Cllr John Medland. 
 

58 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2023 be confirmed as a true 
record. 
 

59 Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received at this stage. 
 

60 Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received.   
 

61 Progress Update  
 
The chairman presented the report which provided an overview of the progress 
against actions and outcomes from previous meetings. Regarding the Disposal of 
Potential Housing Site(s) in East Cowes, the committee requested that the 



previously-agreed written explanation into the rules around confidentiality be made 
available ahead of the publication of the agenda for the next meeting. It was 
requested that this information should detail the access to information for town, 
parish, and community councils. The committee requested a progress update on the 
arrangements for a training session on the call-in and delegated decisions 
processes and it was confirmed that this was underway. It was agreed that the 
request of the committee to view a copy of the Council’s legal advice that was 
provided regarding the Tour of Britain would be followed up.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the progress report be noted. 
 

62 Committee's Workplan:  
 
62a Forward Plan  
 
62b Committee's Work Programme 2022-25  
 
The committee were invited to identify any item contained within the published 
forward plan that would benefit from early consideration within the committee’s own 
workplan or one of the policy and scrutiny committees. Consideration was given to 
the committee’s work programme for 2022-25. Discussion took place regarding the 
merger between the Isle of Wight NHS Trust and Portsmouth Hospitals University 
NHS Trust, and it was suggested that a briefing be arranged (in conjunction with the 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Health and Social Care) for the committee to 
receive information around this process and what it meant for residents.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the work programme be noted. 
 

63 Budget Proposals 2023-24  
 
The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, Transformational Change and 
Corporate Resources, and the Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer, 
presented the budget proposals for 2023-24. Questions were raised around the plan 
for implementing a reduced budget for the next financial year, and the committee 
sought assurance that the Cabinet were confident that income generation targets 
would be met (particularly for the 1Leisure and Wightcare services). Discussion took 
place regarding collaboration with town, parish and community councils, inflation 
pressure-points, future savings margins, financial assumptions, the delivery of 
statutory services, and government funding. Concerns were raised around the 
removal of funding and loss of the contract for the Stroke Association, and the 
Director of Adult Social Care and Housing Needs confirmed that a full equality 
impact assessment had been undertaken. It was agreed that future budget and 
performance monitoring would be ongoing by this committee and each of the policy 
and scrutiny committees.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the budget proposals for 2023-24 be noted. 
 



64 Asset Management/ Property Rationalisation  
 
The Director of Regeneration presented the report which provided an update on the 
long-term strategy to reduce the number of buildings in the council’s operational 
portfolio, to ensure effective service delivery and reduced running and maintenance 
costs. Comments were made in relation to the ongoing rationalisation of the 
property estate (particularly for office buildings), and whether the council had 
identified suitable assets for disposal or redevelopment for social housing purposes. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted.  
  
Following discussion, the committee adjourned for a 5-minute comfort break. 
 

65 Quarterly Performance Report - Quarter 3 2022-23  
 
The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, Transformational Change and 
Corporate Resources presented the report which sought to provide the Cabinet with 
a summary of progress against Corporate Plan activities and measures for Quarter 
3 of 2022-23. It was confirmed that future performance reporting would including 
data sources for graphs. Comments were made in relation to budgeting, particularly 
with regards to funding (such as the progress with the funding bid for a new SEND 
school) and income generation (including the plans to ensure the continual growth 
for the 1Leisure and green waste collection services). Questions were raised with 
regards to the mini forest that had been secured in the council’s name through a 
procurement exercise with the manufacturer of Nokia phones to offset carbon 
emissions, and it was agreed that details on this would be circulated to the 
committee.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted. 
 

66 Floating Bridge  
 
The chairman provided a verbal update on the outcomes from the informal briefing 
held on 31 January 2023. Comments were made regarding the process leading up 
to the mediation, particularly the written record of the Leaders exercise of her 
statutory authority. Discussion took place regarding the Gateway 5 Review, 
comparative data, and the future of Floating Bridge. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted. 
 

67 Members' Question Time  
 
No written questions were received. 
  
Cllr Lilley asked an oral question in relation to the use of the ASDA grant, and the 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, Transformational Change and Corporate 
Resources confirmed that this was absorbed into the council’s general funds. 



  
Cllr Lilley asked an oral question in relation to food insecurity on the Isle of Wight 
and the measures being taken by the council (and other stakeholders) to reduce 
poverty. The chairman advised that the item could be added to the committees 
workplan. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


